Administrative expense -   (155,668)   155,668
Other - City reimbursed expenses -   92,956   (92,956)
Other - Audit and education -   (6,690)   6,690

Net changes 1,168,648   (232,778)   1,401,426

Balances at December 31, 2016 37,240,151$   31,715,358$   5,524,793$

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

City's net pension liability 6,265,651$   5,524,793$   5,054,657$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability. The components of the change in the net pension liability are
summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension
liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than the
current rate:

56

CITY OF OWOSSO, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Deferred
Outflows

(Inflows) of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual
experience 818,166$   204,592$   613,574$

Changes in assumptions -   445,783   (445,783)
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 2,138,905   -   2,138,905
2,957,071   650,375   2,306,696

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 620,833   -   620,833

Total 3,577,904$   650,375$   2,927,529$

Year Ended
June 30, Amount

2018 728,681$
2019 681,520
2020 696,850
2021 199,645

Total 2,306,696$

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $1,281,714. At June 30, 2017, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Payable to the Pension Plan. At June 30, 2017, the City did not have any outstanding contributions due to the
pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2017.

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year ending June 30,